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Site Reference 
 

 
188 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Furnace Green 

Site Name / 
Address 

WSCC Professional Centre 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Previously developed land and buildings.  The site was formerly a 
WSCC educational centre. 

PA Number  CR/2012/0253/ARM 
Gross 
Dwellings 

76 

Lapse Date 29/10/2015 Demolitions - 

PDL / Greenfield PDL/Greenfield Net Dwellings 76 

Site Area 
(Gross hectares) 

2.3 
Current 
Density 

- 

Site Suitability Yes – An outline planning application for 76 dwellings was 
submitted in June 2010 and approved in December 2010 
(CR/2010/0248/OUT). The previous flooding concerns of the 
Environment Agency have been addressed by a condition 
delaying construction until attenuation works are completed at 
Tilgate Dam.  These works have been completed and a planning 
application to approve the reserve matters was submitted in May 
2012 and approved in October 2012.     

Site Availability Yes – The site is currently under construction. 

Site 
Achievability 

Yes – The land owners have commenced works on the site, 
which are well underway. 

Action Required 
/ Constraints 

No action required at this stage.  

Phasing for Development 
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Site Reference 
 

 
25 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Southgate 

Site Name / 
Address 

5-7 Brighton Road 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Commercial garage and car showroom 

PA Number  
CR/2009/0368/OUT 
CR/2012/0446/ARM 

Gross 
Dwellings 

48 

Lapse Date 19/11/2015 Demolitions 0 

PDL / Greenfield PDL Net Dwellings 48 

Site Availability Yes –The approval of reserve matters was granted by the Local 
Planning Authority in November 2012 and the site has been 
purchased by an RSL.   

Site 
Achievability 

Yes – There are no physical or policy constraints preventing this 
site from being brought forward. The phasing of the site has been 
adjusted accordingly and there is a clear intent to bring the site 
forward in the next monitoring year.  

Action Required 
/ Constraints 

The implementation of the planning permission and further 
discussions with the landowner. 

Phasing for Development 
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   48              

Summary The site is suitable, deliverable and achievable and would be 
expected to come forward within the first five year period of the 
Local Plan. 
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Site Reference 
 

 
1 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Bewbush 

Site Name / 
Address 

Breezehurst Drive 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Redundant open space / leisure facilities 

PA Number  CR/2013/0066/FUL 
Gross 
Dwellings 

112 

Lapse Date 07/05/2016 Demolitions - 

PDL / Greenfield PDL Net Dwellings 112 

Site Area 
(Gross hectares) 

4.4 
Current 
Density 

- 

Site Suitability Yes –A planning application for 112 dwellings was granted 
permission in May 2013 and further applications to discharge 
planning conditions have been approved.   

Site Availability Yes – The site is in the ownership of the borough council and has 
commenced. 

Site 
Achievability 

Yes – The site is currently under construction and is achievable 
within the first five year period. 

Action Required 
/ Constraints 

No action required at this stage.  

Phasing for Development 
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  95 17              

Summary A planning application for 112 dwellings at Breezehurst Drive was 
approved in May 2013. The borough council has commenced 
work on the site and the whole site is likely to be delivered 
between 2014 and 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 54 



 

 55 

 

 
Site Reference 
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Site Reference 
 

 
45 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Three Bridges 

Site Name / 
Address 

Tinsley Lane Playing Fields 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Playing Fields 

Site Area 
(Gross 
hectares) 

Approximately 6 Ha
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Site Reference 
 

 
43 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Ifield 

Site Name / 
Address 

Ifield Community College 

PA. Number  
CR/2006/0339/OUT 
CR/2008/0466/ARM 

Gross Dwellings 125 

Lapse Date - Demolitions 0 

PDL / Greenfield PDL Net Dwellings 125 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Surplus educational land and buildings 

Site Availability Yes – The site is within the county council’s ownership and they 
have appointed a preferred developer to take the site forward. 

Site 
Achievability 

Yes – Planning permission for the site remains extant as an 
element of the scheme (doctor’s surgery) has been implemented 
(see planning application reference CR/2008/0466/ARM). The site 
is likely to require a new planning permission and an initial 
capacity of 125 dwellings (minimum) is likely to be sought. 

Action Required 
/ Constraints 

Ongoing dialogue with the county council is continuing to ensure 
the deliverability of the site. 

Phasing for development  
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Site Reference 
 

 
38 

 
Neighbourhood 
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Site Reference 
 

 
295 

 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Langley Green 

Site Name / 
Address 

Land adjacent to Langley Green Primary School, Langley Drive 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Education buildings and open space 
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Site Reference 
 

 
298 

 

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Southgate 

Site Name / 
Address 

Goffs Park Depot, Old Horsham Road 

Existing Land 
Use (s) 

Former Council Nursery  

Site Area 
(Gross 
hectares) 

 
0.9 

 
Current Density - 

Site Suitability Yes – This brownfield site is located in a desirable and 
sustainable location. The site is adjacent to Goffs Park 
(designated as a Historic Park and Garden) and close to the 
setting of a Grade II Listed Building (Goffs Manor) and Locally 
Listed Building (Goffs Park House) and this should be taken into 
account for the design of the scheme. It is surrounded on all 
sides by high hedging and trees.  

Site Availability Yes – The site is owned by the council and was vacated by the 
Leisure Services department; the site is no longer in active use.  

Site 
Achievability 

Yes – The council undertook a transport modelling assessment, 
where the site was confirmed to be capable of accommodating 
the 30 dwellings expected to be delivered on this site.   
 
In addition, there will also be a requirement for affordable housing 
and for the development to be designed in a sympathetic way to 
lessen the impact on the visual amenity/character of the 
surrounding area (which includes a listed building).  

Action 
Required / 
Constraints 

Both the design and layout of a housing site would need to be 
outlined and agreed with potential developers prior to submitting 
a formal planning application.   

Phasing for Development 
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    30             

Net 
Developable 
Area (hectares) 
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Proposed Site 
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Site Reference 
 

 
258  

 
Neighbourhood 

 
Three Bridges 

Site Name / 
Address 

Former TSB Site, Russell Way 
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